

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 16612 OF 2023**

Maharashtra Rajya Mathadi Transport  
and General Kamgar Union and Another ... Petitioners

versus

Pimpri- Chinchwad Mathadi and  
Unprotected Workers Board and Others ... Respondents

.....

Mr.Avinash Jalisatgi with Ms.Divya Wadekar for the Petitioners.

Ms.Pavitra Manesh i/b. Mr.M.S.Topkar for Respondent Nos. 1 and  
2- Board.

Mr.Bharat Gadhavi i/b. Mr.Tejesh Dande for Respondent No.3.

Mr.S.H.Kankal, AGP for Respondent No.6-State.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &  
M.M.SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 8 JANUARY 2024**

**P.C.:**

The learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 -Board states that a copy of the petition is not served. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that additional copy of the petition would be given.

2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners seeks time to give notice to Respondent Nos.4 and 5 and file an affidavit of service.

3. Stand over to **6 February 2024.**

**(M.M.SATHAYE, J.)**

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**