

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 16612 OF 2023**

Maharashtra Rajya Mathadi Transport  
and General Kamgar Union and Another ... Petitioners

versus

Pimpri-Chinchwad Mathadi and  
Unprotected Workers Board and Others ... Respondents

.....

Mr.T.R.Yadav with Ms.Divya Wadekar for the Petitioners.

Ms.Pavitra Manesh i/b. Mr.Meelan Topkar for Respondent Nos. 1  
and 2.

Mr.Telesh Dande for Respondent No.3.

Mr.Rachit Bharwada i/b. Haresh Mehta & Co. for Respondent No.4.

Mr.Vishwanath Patil for Respondent No.5.

Mr.Sachin H. Kankal, AGP for Respondent No.6-State.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 23 August 2024.**

**P.C. :**

In spite of the order dated 8 January 2024, none of the Respondents have filed their reply affidavit. Today also, the learned Counsel for the Respondents seek time.

2. If no reply is filed by the Respondents within two weeks from today, then the Court will proceed on the basis that the Respondents are not contesting the petition and appropriate order would be passed.

3. Stand over to **19 September 2024**.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**